Assignment ID: TMI132039

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alter Domus (US) LLC		03/28/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Aventiv Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	360 North Crescent Drive
City:	Beverly Hills
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	60210
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	Securus Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	360 North Crescent Drive
City:	Beverly Hills
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90210
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	AllPaid, Inc.
Street Address:	360 North Crescent Drive
City:	Beverly Hills
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90210
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 84

Property Type	Number		Word Mark
Serial Number:	85902509	SPHONE	
Serial Number:	86349539	NICE	
Serial Number:	86364435	THREADS	
Serial Number:	87020593	RADIUS23	
Serial Number:	87394746	SECUREVIEW	
Serial Number:	87394784	SOBERTRACK	
Serial Number:	87394919	NEXTGEN SCP	
			TRADEMARK —

REEL: 008384 FRAME: 0474

900844453

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87394944	NG SCP
Serial Number:	87912551	SECURUS EMESSAGING
Serial Number:	90245209	JP6S
Serial Number:	90723815	SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES WORD ALERT
Serial Number:	90723853	SECURUS INBOUND CONNECT
Registration Number:	2724377	JPAY
Registration Number:	2765152	VERITRACKS
Registration Number:	2789027	EVERCOM
Registration Number:	2948635	VERITRACKS
Registration Number:	3072326	SATELLITE TRACKING OF PEOPLE
Registration Number:	3169198	SECURUS
Registration Number:	3169898	BLUTAG
Registration Number:	3379642	BLUBOX
Registration Number:	3446976	BLUHOME
Registration Number:	3534159	TELEVISIT
Registration Number:	3581126	COVERT ALERT
Registration Number:	3581128	COVERT ALERT
Registration Number:	3581129	COVERT ALERT
Registration Number:	3599294	LIVE~LIVE
Registration Number:	3603670	BLUSCAN
Registration Number:	3640136	TRACK THE BODY, NOT THE BOX.
Registration Number:	3641330	BLUBAND
Registration Number:	3821192	REMOVING THE ANONYMITY OF CRIME
Registration Number:	3828174	CONNECTING WHAT MATTERS
Registration Number:	3898080	STALKER ALERT
Registration Number:	3902253	INSTANT PAY
Registration Number:	3921102	TEXT2CONNECT
Registration Number:	3929607	JP3
Registration Number:	3955981	GOVPAYNET THE SIMPLE WAY TO PAY
Registration Number:	4027984	BAILCALL
Registration Number:	4035742	PAY NOW
Registration Number:	4054049	GOV\$WIPE
Registration Number:	4124959	GOVPAYNET
Registration Number:	4154762	SECURUS
Registration Number:	4154763	SECURUS
Registration Number:	4154764	SECURUS
Registration Number:	4158414	SECURUS
Registration Number:	4222412	SECURUS

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4242480	THE MAGIC BOARD
Registration Number:	4280128	JP4
Registration Number:	4379798	GPS
Registration Number:	4507437	WARRANTRAK
Registration Number:	4564199	TRACKING SUCCESS
Registration Number:	4567755	UTTERBACK'S UTTERINGS
Registration Number:	4643828	BLU+
Registration Number:	4644137	SECURUS
Registration Number:	4723627	JP5
Registration Number:	4723649	JP5S
Registration Number:	4791614	SECURUS
Registration Number:	4798392	SERVE AND CONNECT
Registration Number:	4859821	JPAY
Registration Number:	4918506	CONNECTUS
Registration Number:	5027960	JPAY'S LANTERN
Registration Number:	5040657	SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	5057203	SECURUS ONLINE
Registration Number:	5115286	CONNEXYOURGOV
Registration Number:	5152816	UNIEK
Registration Number:	5563038	SNAP N' SEND
Registration Number:	5593426	CONNECTING WHAT MATTERS
Registration Number:	5683882	JPAY
Registration Number:	5929883	NG SCP
Registration Number:	6018783	ADVANCECONNECT
Registration Number:	6053084	AVENTIV
Registration Number:	6164883	SECURUS GUARD ASSIST
Registration Number:	6201274	SECURUS
Registration Number:	6201681	ENROLLINK
Registration Number:	6237108	SECURUS VIDEO CONNECT
Registration Number:	6365150	SECURUS VRS
Registration Number:	6608928	AVENTIV
Registration Number:	6608929	AVENTIV
Registration Number:	6646963	PAYSUPREME
Registration Number:	6784325	SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	6798156	DMC
Registration Number:	6809171	SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	6887435	AVENTIV TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	7047321	SECURUS TEXT CONNECT

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	7062946	AVENTIV TECHNOLOGIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2148558200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214)855-8000

Email: chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Christian R Andersen

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1000233827
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTIAN ANDERSEN
SIGNATURE:	CHRISTIAN ANDERSEN
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2024

Total Attachments: 10

source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page1.tif source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page2.tif source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page3.tif source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page4.tif source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page5.tif source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page6.tif source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page7.tif source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page8.tif source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page9.tif source=54. Aventiv - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2L) (Executed)#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (SECOND LIEN)

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (**SECOND LIEN**) (this "**Release**") is made as of March 28, 2024 by ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as the Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "**Collateral Agent**"), in favor of AVENTIV TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (f/k/a SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.), JPAY LLC (f/k/a JPAY INC.), SATELLITE TRACKING OF PEOPLE LLC and ALLPAID, INC. (f/k/a GOVERNMENT PAYMENT SERVICE, INC.) (each individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Trademark Security Agreements (defined below), or if not defined therein, in the Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, each Grantor is a party to that certain (i) Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2017 (as amended by that Amendment Agreement dated as of August 10, 2023 and as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among Grantors, the other Grantors (as defined therein) and the Collateral Agent, (ii) Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2017, by Securus Technologies, LLC, JPAY, LLC and Satellite Tracking of People LLC in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6196, Frame 0001, on November 3, 2017, Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2018, by GOVERNMENT PAYMENT SERVICE, INC. (now ALLPAID, INC.) in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6274, Frame 0627, on February 16, 2018, Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 20, 2021, by Securus Technologies, LLC, JPAY, LLC and Satellite Tracking of People LLC in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7305, Frame 0694, on May 25, 2021, Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 04, 2023, by Aventiv Technologies, LLC, Securus Technologies, LLC, JPAY, LLC and Satellite Tracking of People LLC in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 8168, Frame 0942, on August 15, 2023 (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agreement of Agent Resignation, Appointment and Acceptance, dated as of December 29, 2023 (the "Agency Replacement Date"), by and among SCRS Acquisition Corporation (the "Holdings"), Aventiv Technologies, LLC (the "Borrower"), WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB ("WSFS"), and Collateral agent, WSFS has resigned as collateral Agent under the Security Agreement, effective as of the Agency Replacement Date and the Collateral Agent will act as the successor to DBNY as the collateral agent under the Security Agreement effective as of the Agency Replacement Date;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements, Grantors pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on **Schedule A** hereto;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent terminate, release, relinquish and discharge fully its lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest of each Grantor in and to the Trademarks, and execute a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its lien on and security interests in the Collateral as herein provided.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, and without recourse to it, hereby terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges the lien on and security interest in and to the Trademarks granted to it under Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements, and assigns and re-assigns to each Grantor any and all right, title or interest it may have under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements in such Trademarks.

THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as the Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Matthew Trybula

Title: Associate Counsel

SCHEDULE A

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (SECOND LIEN) TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Registrations:

2017 TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

REEL 6196, FRAME 0001

Securus Technologies, Inc.	EVERCOM	2,789,027
	COVERT ALERT	3,581,126
	COVERT ALERT	3,581,128
	COVERT ALERT	3,581,129
	SECURUS	3,169,198
	SECURUS	4,222,412
	SECURUS	4,154,763
	SECURUS	4,154,764
	SECURUS	4,158,414
	SECURUS	4,154,762
	THE MAGIC BOARD	4,242,480
	TEXT2CONNECT	3,921,102
	INSTANT PAY	3,902,253
	PAYNOW	4,035,742
	ConnectUs	4,918,506
	SECURUS	4,644,137
	Securus	4,791,614
	SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES	5,040,657
	Connecting What Matters	3,828,174 (DEAD)
	SERVE AND CONNECT	4,798,3921
	TELEVISIT	3,534,159

¹ Record owner is "Securus Technologies" without "Inc."

		JPAY Inc.															Satellite Tracking of People LLC			Owner
JP5 and Design	JP4 and Design	JP3 and Design	BLU+	UTTERBACK'S UTTERINGS	TRACKING SUCCESS	LIVE~LIVE	REMOVING THE ANONYMITY OF CRIME	STALKER ALERT	BLUBAND	TRACK THE BODY, NOT THE BOX.	BLUSCAN	BluHome	BluBox	BLUTAG	SATELLITE TRACKING OF PEOPLE	VERITRACKS	VERITRACKS	UNIEK	SECURUS ONLINE	<u>Mark</u>
4,723,627	4,280,128	3,929,607	4,643,828	4,567,755	4,564,199	3,599,294 (Dead)	3,821,192 (Dead)	3,898,080	3,641,330	3,640,136	3,603,670	3,446,976	3,379,642	3,169,898	3,072,326	2,948,635	2,765,152	5,152,816	5,057,203	Registration Number

<u>Owner</u> JPAY JPAY'S LANTERN JP5S and Design Mark 4,859,821 2,724,377 5,027,960 4,723,649 Registration Number

US Trademark Applications

)
		(App No.)	(App. Date)	Comments
Securus Technologies, Inc.	Threads	86364435	8/12/2014	Suspension Notice dated 06/02/2015
Securus Technologies, Inc.	SPHONE	85902509	04/12/2013	Pending
Securus Technologies, Inc.	RADIUS23	87020593	04/30/2016	Pending ITU
Securus Technologies, Inc.	NG SCP	87394944	03/31/2017	Pending
Securus Technologies, Inc.	NEXTGEN SCP	87394919	03/31/2017	Pending
Securus Technologies, Inc.	SECUREVIEW	87394746	03/31/20147	Pending ITU

Satellite Tracking of People LLC Securus Technologies, Inc. NICE SOBERTRACK 87394784 86349539 07/28/2014 03/31/2017 Pending ITU Pending ITU

2018 TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

REEL 6274, FRAME 0627

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Government Payment Service, Inc.	5,115,286	CONNEXYOURGOV
	4,507,437	WARRANTRAK
	4,379,798	GPS
	4,124,959	GOVPAYNET
	4,054,049	GOV\$WIPE
	4,027,984	BAIL CALL
	3,955,981	GOVPAYNET

2021 TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

REEL 7305, FRAME 0694

ENROLLINK	6,201,681	Satellite Tracking of People LLC
JPAY	5,683,882	Jpay LLC
SNAP N' SEND	5,563,038	Jpay LLC
ADVANCECONNECT	6,018,783	Securus Technologies, LLC
SECURUS	6,201,274	Securus Technologies, LLC
SECURUS GUARD ASSIST	6,164,883	Securus Technologies, LLC
NG SCP	5,929,883	Securus Technologies, LLC
CONNECTING WHAT MATTERS	5,593,426	Securus Technologies, LLC
Securus Video Connect	6,237,108	Securus Technologies, LLC
TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	OWNER

JP6S	90/245,209	Securus Technologies, LLC
SECURUS EMESSAGING	87/912,551	Securus Technologies, LLC
TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NUMBER	OWNER
	Trademrk Applications	
ENROLLINK	6,201,681	Satellite Tracking of People LLC
JPAY	5,683,882	Jpay LLC
SNAP N' SEND	5,563,038	Jpay LLC
ADVANCECONNECT	6,018,783	Securus Technologies, LLC
SECURUS	6,201,274	Securus Technologies, LLC
SECURUS GUARD ASSIST	6,164,883	Securus Technologies, LLC
NG SCP	5,929,883	Securus Technologies, LLC
	690,09	See and the second seco

2023 TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

REEL 8168, FRAME 0942

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Aventiv Technologies, LLC	6,053,084	AVENTIV
	6,608,928	AVENTIV
	6,608,929	AVENTIV
	6,887,435	AVENTIV TECHNOLOGIES
	7,062,946	AVENTIV TECHNOLOGIES
JPAY LLC	6,646,963	PAYSUPREME
Securus Technologies, LLC	6,365,150	SECURUS VRS
	6,655,871	NEXTGEN SCP
	6,784,325	Securus Technologies-logo
	6,798,156	DMC
	6,809,171	Securus Technologies-logo
	7,047,321	SECURUS TEXT CONNECT

	Securus Technologies, LLC	OWNER							Securus Technologies, LLC	JPAY LLC					Aventiv Technologies, LLC	OWNER
90/723,815	90/ 723,853	APPLICATION NUMBER	Trademark Applications:	7,047,321	6,809,171	6,798,156	6,784,325	6,655,871	6,365,150	6,646,963	7,062,946	6,887,435	6,608,929	6,608,928	6,053,084	REGISTRATION NUMBER
SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES WORD ALERT	SECURUS INBOUND CONNECT	TRADEMARK	ions:	SECURUS TEXT CONNECT	Securus Technologies-logo	DMC	Securus Technologies-logo	NEXTGEN SCP	SECURUS VRS	PAYSUPREME	AVENTIV TECHNOLOGIES	AVENTIV TECHNOLOGIES	AVENTIV	AVENTIV	AVENTIV	TRADEMARK

2017 IPSA TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS APPROVED AS REGISTRATIONS

REGISTRATION NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER	MARK	OWNER
GISTRATIONS	2021 IPSA TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS APPROVED AS REG	2021 IPSA TRADEMARK AP	
5,520,547	87/394,784	SOBERTRACK	Satellite Tracking of People LLC
5,662,123	87/394,746	SECUREVIEW	
5,251,406	85/902,509	SPHONE	
5,724,498	86/364,435	Threads	Securus Technologies, LLC
REGISTRATION NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER	MARK	OWNER

Securus Technologies, LLC

SECURUS EMESSAGING

90/245,209 87/912,551

6,610,961 6,335,451

RECORDED: 03/29/2024

20	Satellite Tracking of People LLC			Securus Technologies, LLC	OWNER
21 IPSA TRADEMARK APF	SOBERTRACK	SECUREVIEW	SPHONE	Threads	MARK
2021 IPSA TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS APPROVED AS REGIST	87/394,784	87/394,746	85/902,509	86/364,435	APPLICATION NUMBER
GISTRATIONS	5,520,547	5,662,123	5,251,406	5,724,498	REGISTRATION NUMBER